Approach to Value is $205,000.

After weighing all the factors, it is my opinion that the market value of the subject

property as of December 22, 2022, based on a market exposure time of three to twelve months

before the effective date of this appraisal, was

$205,000
[Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars].

The original purpose of this appraisal had been to estimate the market value of the

property, as well as to estimate the investment value or public-works value of the property’s

water rights to the Town of Plymouth. My subsequent research and analysis have indicated that